Holds unanimously that it is not necessary to rule on the allegation of a 

violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (P2-1); 

5.  Holds by eight votes to one that the respondent State is to pay to the 

applicant, within three months, for costs and expenses, 75,000 (seventy-

five thousand) Austrian Schillings. 

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the 

Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 23 June 1993. 

Rudolf BERNHARDT 

President 

Marc-André EISSEN 

Registrar 

In accordance with Article 51 para.